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1.0   EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

This bushfire assessment report has been prepared to assess the proposed conversion of an 

existing structure to a Class 1a dwelling to create a dual occupancy at Lot 2 DP 445771, 183 

Coopers Lane West, Main Arm against the requirements of s4.14 of the Environmental 

Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and Planning for Bushfire Protection, 2006.  

 

The report establishes that the proposed change of use is capable of complying with the 

residential infill requirements of Planning for Bushfire Protection 2006. In this regard s4.3.5 

PBP2006 states: 

 

The expectation of building or altering a house is recognized even though the ability to 

provide for APZ’s or access requirements now required for residential development may 

not be possible. 

 

The report establishes with the intent of ‘infill’ development and demonstrates a better 

bushfire outcome will be created than if the development did not proceed given the existing 

development does not have any specific bushfire protection measures. In this regard the 

recommendations will allow for –  

 

 The inclusion of APZs around the existing dwelling and the proposed dual occupancy; 

 

 An accessible static water supply for both buildings and a fire fighter pump and hose; 

 

 Ember upgrade for the existing dwelling and BAL 29 upgraded construction for the 

dual occupancy;  

 

 A turning bay adjacent to the water supply for the proposed dual occupancy;  

 

 Three passing bays to be included on the existing property access road with the 

easement re-aligned over the carriage way and nominated passing bays; 

 

 Emergency evacuation planning.  

 

The following table is provided as a summary of the recommendations and method of 

assessment for each consideration relating to Planning for Bushfire Protection 2006.  
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MEASURE RECOMMENDATION METHOD OF 

ASSESSMENT 

Construction 

Standards 

Dual Occ - BAL 29 AS 3959-2009 + Appx. 3 ADD PBP 

2006.  

Existing Dwelling – Ember protection upgrade. 

Acceptable/Performance 

Solution 

Upgrade Measure 

APZ Required See recommendations  Acceptable/Performance 

Solution 

Upgrade measure 

Water Supply Dual Occ – 10 000 litre non-combustible tank. 

Existing Dwelling – 20 000 litre non-combustible tank 

Acceptable Solution 

Upgrade Measure 

Electricity 

Supply 

New electricity supply in accordance with s4.1.3 

PBP2006 

Acceptable Solution 

Gas Supply Gas supply to comply with PBP2006. Acceptable Solution 

Landscape Landscaping is to comply with Appendix 5 of PBP2006 Acceptable Solution 

Access See recommendation Upgrade Measure  

 

It is recommended that development consent be granted subject to the following 

conditions. 
 

1. The proposed dual occupancy is to be constructed to BAL 29 AS 3959-2009 + 

Appendix 3 Addendum PBP 2006. The existing dwelling is to be provided with ember 

protection by screening openable windows, draft excluders to external hinge doors 

and screen any external vents. 

 

2. At the commencement of works and in perpetuity the dual occupancy requires an 

APZ for a distance of 52 metres to the north, northwest and west or to the property 

boundary whichever the lesser, 21m to the south and extended to include the 

concrete water supply tank and turning area, 27m to the east, and 42m to the 

northeast as shown on the APZ plan prepared by Chris Lonergan Amendment B 

dated 18/7/2019 (see attached Appendix A).  

 

The APZ is to be managed and maintained as an Inner Protection Area (IPA) to 

prevent the spread of a fire towards the building in accordance with the 

requirements of Standards for Asset Protection Zones (RFS 2005) (attached 

Appendix D). It is noted the 6 iron bark trees identified on plans are permitted to 

remain within the asset protection zone. It is also recommended permanent markers 

be provided on site identifying the extent of the APZ but in particular to the west, 

northwest and north of the second dwelling to further assist in ensuring these areas 

are managed in perpetuity. 

 



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

 
 

Bushfire Certifiers   Bushfire Assessment Report   Lot 2 DP 445771, 183 Coopers Lane West, Main Arm                         6 

 

3. At the commencement of works and in perpetuity the existing dwelling requires an 

APZ for a distance of 40 metres to the north and northeast, 21m to the east and 

west, and 10m to the south and southwest as shown on the APZ plan prepared by 

Chris Lonergan Amendment B dated 18/7/2019 (see attached Appendix A). The APZ 

is to be managed and maintained as an Inner Protection Area (IPA) to prevent the 

spread of a fire towards the building in accordance with the requirements of 

Standards for Asset Protection Zones (RFS 2005) (attached Appendix D). 

 

4. Landscaping within the recommended APZs is to be undertaken in accordance 

Appendix 5 of Planning for Bushfire Protection 2006 and managed and maintained in 

perpetuity.  

 

5. A 10 000 litre water supply and RFS connection to a non-combustible water tank is 

to provide coverage of the proposed dual occupancy dwelling including other 

conditions detailed in Section 6.1 of this report. A 20 000 litre static water supply is 

to be provided to the existing dwelling. 

 

6. A turning head is to be provided adjacent to the dual occupancy complying with 

Figure 3.5 Draft PBP2018 (see attached Appendix C). A passing bay complying with 

s4.1.3(2) PBP2006 is to be provided from the internal property access road within 

the subject property (see attached Appendix B) and adjacent to the concrete tank 

identified for static fire-fighting supply for the proposed dual occupancy building.  

 
7. The right-of-way is to be re-aligned over the existing property access road within the 

subject property, Lot 1 DP 445771 and Lot 7 DP 591828 and is to include the 

proposed/existing passing bays (on the aforementioned properties) as identified on 

the survey plan prepared by Heath & McPhail Surveying Pty Ltd, Drawing No. 

HM18147-2, Issue B dated 14th October 2019 (see attached Appendix A). The road 

widening opportunity within the existing easement in the vicinity of chainage 120 as 

identified in the survey plan is not to extend beyond the communications cable 

located 3-4m above ground level. 

 

8. New electricity and gas supplies are to comply with section 4.1.3 of Planning for 

Bushfire Protection 2006. 

 

9. It is recommended that the property owner and occupants familiarise themselves 

with the relevant bushfire preparation and survival information located on the NSW 

Rural Fire Service website. This website should be accessed periodically to ensure 

the property owner and occupants are aware of the latest information. The RFS 

website is www.rfs.nsw.gov.au. 

 

http://www.rfs.nsw.gov.au/
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2.0   INTRODUCTION   
 

2.1   GENERAL  
 

The purpose of this report is to establish suitable bushfire mitigation measures for the 

proposed conversion of an existing structure to a Class 1a dwelling to create a dual 

occupancy at Lot 2 DP 445771, 183 Coopers Lane West, Main Arm in order for Council to 

make determination of the proposed development pursuant to the requirements of s4.14 of 

the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  

 

The report prepared by this office dated 27th March 2019 primarily was provided as a 

response to Byron Shire Council’s email to Chris Lonergan, which in part requested –  

 

A Level 3 accredited Bushfire Consultant is to be engaged to find an ‘alternate solution’ to 

enable a reduction in the extent of the APZ so that it is fully within the property 

boundaries and does not require removal of the 6 Iron Bark trees. Depending on the 

outcome of the Bushfire Report, an ecological report may need to be provided. However, 

at this point this is not requested. It is recommended that the Bushfire Consultant liaise 

with Council’s Ecologist. 

 

The report was referred to the NSW RFS for advice and was concurred with. The report was 

considered as additional information to the existing development application currently 

being assessed by Byron Shire Council. 

 

Whilst on site it was observed that the slope analysis in the initial bushfire report prepared 

by the Chris Lonergan as part of the statement of environmental effects and reflected in the 

NSW RFS advice dated 22nd November 2019 did not reflect the slope most likely to influence 

the bushfire behaviour having regard to radiant heat received by the proposed dual 

occupancy (2nd dwelling). The NSW RFS advice dated 9th May 2019 rectified the asset 

protection zones for compliance with PBP2006 (see attached Appendix E). 

 

The internal access was also raised by Byron Shire Council as an issue to be addressed which 

was not part of the BCA Check Pty Ltd’s initial scope of reporting. This item was being 

addressed by the consultant Town Planner Chris Lonergan however the owners have now 

requested this office to liaise with NSW RFS and provide any subsequent reporting. A 

bushfire design brief dated 24th August 2019 was prepared for NSW RFS in relation to this 

final report. A subsequent on-site meeting was undertaken on 24th September 2019 with 

Alan Bawden (NSW RFS), Angela Daly (NSW RFS), Chris Larkin (Byron Shire Council), Ivan 

Holland (Byron Shire Council) and Peter Thornton (BCA Check Pty Ltd) to assess the access 

and discuss other bushfire protection measures.  
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The NSW RFS concurred with the brief in an email response on the 26th September 2019 

with the following request – 
 

With respect to the attached draft bush fire brief and as discussed yesterday, the NSW 

RFS requires the ROW survey plan to be updated to reflect the agreed property access 

outcomes. 
 

The plan shall include: 
 

Road widening opportunities within the ROW at approx. 120 metre chainage, adjacent to 

the road width constriction generated by an overhead wiring telecommunication pole; 

Road widening opportunity within the ROW between the 300 and 400 metre chainage  

Re-alignment of the ROW to the constructed road alignment within lot 1 and 2 DP 

445771, including a minimum 6 metre ROW width to accommodate proposed passing 

bays at 640, 850 and 1050 metre chainage.   
 

Proposed turning head within lot 2 to provide access to the proposed firefighting water 

supply. 

 

This report is now to be considered as a holistic bushfire assessment report for the 

development application rather than addressing part of the Bushfire Protection Measures. 

The report addresses the NSW RFS access request and is considered to be consistent with all 

discussions during the consultation phase of this assessment. 

 

The recommendations within this report address the aims and objectives of Planning for 

Bushfire Protection 2006 to reduce the risk of ignition of the building in a bushfire event. It 

is noted however that bushfire is a natural phenomenon and there can never be any 

guarantee that a building or occupants will not be adversely affected by bushfire.  

  
 

2.2   SIGNIFICANT ENVIRONMENTAL FEATURES   

 

An assessment is to be undertaken, if applicable, with regard to: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 44 (Koala Habitat Protection) 

 Biodiversity Conservation Act 2016 (NSW) 

 Local Land Services Act 2013 (NSW) 

 Land Management (Native Vegetation) Code 2017 (NSW) 

 National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974 (NSW) 

 Environmental Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999 (Cwlth) 
 

This report is not to be considered as having assessed the above legislation. In this regard 

this report should be read in conjunction with the Statement of Environmental Effects 

submitted with the development application. 
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2.3   REPORT DETAILS    
 

Report Reference No.: 19/300 

Property Address: Lot 2 DP 445771, 183 Coopers Lane West, Main Arm 

Local Government Area: Byron Shire Council 

Proposal: Conversion of an existing structure to a Class 1a dwelling to 

create a dual occupancy  

Drawings: Attached in Appendix A 

Report Prepared By: Peter Thornton MFireSafeEng 

Building Surveyor (MAIBS) 

BPAD – L3 Accredited Practitioner 

 

3.0   PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT    
 

The applicant is proposing to convert an existing structure to a Class 1a dwelling to create a 

dual occupancy at Lot 2 DP 445771, 183 Coopers Lane West, Main Arm as shown on the site 

plan in Figure 1. Access to the development is via an existing property access road that 

services quite a number of dwellings, it being noted the existing formation is not wholly 

within the 5m wide right of way shown on linen plans.  
  

 

Figure 1: Site plan showing location of existing structure to be converted to a dwelling (red 

circle). Larger image in Appendix A. 
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4.0   BUSHFIRE THREAT ASSESSMENT – ASSET PROTECTION ZONES & 

CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS 

 

Reference is made to NSW Rural Fire Service Correspondence dated 22 November 2018,  

Ref. D18/6791, relating to the proposed use of the existing building as a dual occupancy 

dwelling. Item 2 of the RFS correspondence relates to the asset protection zone to the west 

of the building states: 

 

At the commencement of building works and in perpetuity, the property around the 2nd 

dwelling (detached) shall be managed as outlined within section 4.1.3 and Appendix 5 of 

'Planning for Bush Fire Protection 2006' and the NSW Rural Fire Service's document 

'Standards for asset protection zones': 

● north for a distance of 40 metres as an asset protection zone; 

● south for a distance of 20 metres as an asset protection zone; 

● east for a distance of 20 metres or to the property boundary as an asset protection 

zone; and 

● west for a distance of 50 metres as an asset protection zone (APZ). 

(Note: in forested areas a portion of the APZ may be maintained as an outer 

protection zone as specified in Table A2.7 of 'Planning for Bush Fire Protection 

2006'.) 

 

A site inspection was undertaken by this office and determined the hazard as forest 

vegetation with the slope analysis in each direction as outlined in Table 1 below. In this 

regard an analysis of the ‘effective slope’ based on bushfire behaviour was specifically 

undertaken. As outlined in Planning for Bushfire Protection 2006 the effective slope ‘is the 

slope within the hazard which most significantly affects fire behaviour of the site having 

regard to the vegetation class found’. As detailed in our previous correspondence to Council 

dated 22nd March 2019, accepted by NSW Rural Fire Service following consultation, the gully 

and landform to the west and northwest had been taken into account in the assessment of 

effective slope together with the varying slopes throughout these areas.  

 

The slope directly into the gully, the orientation of the gully and the relationship to the asset 

(dwelling) was specifically assessed in relation to effective slope and forecast bushfire 

behaviour.  A qualification of fire behaviour and in particular acceleration and deceleration 

of rate of spread in forest fires through slope transitions was utilised to determine the slope 

that will most influence the bushfire behaviour. Further, the varying slopes to the northwest 

in relation to the ratio of a 100m fire front and fire runs was also considered. This has been 

demonstrated in the aforementioned correspondence, consultations and concurred with by 

NSW RFS, including a site inspection.  
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The inspection identified varying slopes (in the context of the receiver) to the west and 

northwest to the gully which ranged from approximately 10 degrees to 30+ degrees 

(dropping directly into the gully over a short distance).  It was considered both extremes 

would not be the most likely slope to influence the bushfire behaviour.  

 

The location of the very steep slopes dropping into the gully were over a very short 

distance, further from the APZ interface, and within the zone where the acceleration phase 

of the slope transition from the steep upslope to the west/northwest of the gully would 

occur. The approximate 10 degrees side-slope further to the north, northwest whilst 

occurring in part of the fire front interface was considered, as was the narrow area of 

steeper slopes to the northwest. The range of slopes were considered to both 

underestimate and overestimate the forecast fire behaviour based on a 100m wide fire 

front.  

 

There was a narrow section of approximately 23 degree downslope which made up 

approximately a 15-20m width of the fire front at the hazard interface over a short fire run 

from a slope transition perspective. This slope was located between two minor gullies 

feeding the main gully with slopes either side not directed to the receiver. Modelling this 

slope with a 20m fire front with the recommended 52m APZ would emit approximately 

22kW/m2. In this regard the assessment determined the 52m APZ derived from the 15-20 

degree range pursuant to Table 2.4.3 AS 3959-2009 would create a setback which would be 

more in line with the bushfire behaviour over varying downslopes and side-slopes, not-

withstanding tangential fire fronts, flanking fires and slope transitions and the associated 

acceleration phases. It is noted this takes into account a conservative 100m wide fire front. 

 

Further consideration was given to the desktop review undertaken which identified the 10m 

contours using Department of Lands Six Viewer. The 10m contours which are permitted by 

Planning for Bushfire Protection 2006 A2.3(b) to be used to determine slope, identified the 

slope to the northwest in particular being in the general range of 15-20 degrees downslope.  

 

The assessment not only complies with Planning for Bushfire Protection 2006 but has 

included a number of redundancies in the assessment such as the use of higher fuel loadings 

than required by Draft Planning for Bushfire Protection 2018, and a 100m fire front parallel 

to the receiver rather than a tangential fire front.  

 

It is also noted, using the 10m contours as permitted by Planning for Bushfire Protection 

2006 also arrives at a slope analysis at just under 20 degrees as shown in Figure 2. 
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Figure 2: 10m contours to the northwest is approximately 34.5% (19 degrees) gradient. 
 

Using Method 2 AS 3959-2009 on the steeper slopes at the APZ/hazard interface with a rate 

of spread over a slope exceeding 20 degrees having a 100m parallel fire front would not be 

reflective of the conditions on site and forecast fire behaviour. In this regard a qualification 

and a degree of quantification was undertaken in conjunction with discussions with NSW 

RFS to determine an acceptable slope analysis to establish the asset protection zones to 

meet the RFS criteria for a maximum radiant heat flux to the receiver of 29kW/m2.  
 

In this regard the asset protection zones required to achieve a BAL 29 rating pursuant AS 

3959-2009 will not be consistent with the APZ distances outlined in the NSW RFS 

correspondence and in fact are increased to the northwest. 
 

  d/s* = downslope as qualified 

Table 1: Summary Bushfire Threat Assessment, APZs & Construction Standards  

ASPECT SLOPE VEG. CLASS  

 

APZ 

Available 

APZ REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION  

AS 3959-2009 

North/NW/

West 

15-20o d/s* Forest West – 

40m 

52m (or to property 

boundary whichever 

is the lesser). 

BAL 29 

Northeast  10-15o d/s Forest 42m 42m BAL 29 

South, 

Southwest 

upslope Forest 21m 21m BAL 29 

East 0-5o d/s Forest 27m 27m BAL 29 
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As shown in the attached survey plan, the proposed dual occupancy dwelling is located 40.1 

metres from the closest boundary point to the west, meaning the required 52 metre asset 

protection zone in this direction cannot be achieved within the subject property boundary.  

 

 
Figure 3: Aerial map showing existing building to be used as a secondary dwelling.  

                Note – cadastre boundary overlay is not accurate. d/s* = as qualified. 

 

 

15-200  d/s* 

15-200 d/s* 

upslope 

upslope 

10-150 d/s 

0-50 d/s 

upslope 

upslope 
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Figure 4: Part survey plan showing 40.1m distance from building to closest boundary point. 

 

It is noted the 40m distance from the dwelling is measured to a single point of the boundary 

which then angles away to the northwest where the downslope occurs and the 52m is 

required.  To the southwest the terrain is upslope requiring a 21m APZ which can be 

achieved. Therefore, the 52m APZ is only required to the west, northwest and north of the 

existing building. In turn, a fire front from the west at the distance of 40m will have a fire 

front which would diminish to less than 1m at the APZ/bushfire hazard interface due to the 

angle of the boundary. This is not reflective of a 100m wide fire front which is the Method 1 

AS 3959-2009 input establishing the 52m APZ. 

 

It is therefore considered meritorious to apply Method 2 AS 3959-2009 calculation to adjust 

the fire front accordingly. As shown in the attachment the Method 2 modelling using a 

conservative 10m wide fire front at a distance of 40m establishes a radiant heat output of 

15.63kW/m2 with a flame length of 58.22m. Whilst it is noted the flame length is 

approximately 58m, consideration has been given to the definition in Draft PBP2018 which 

defines flame zone as applicable when radiant heat levels exceed 40kW/m rather than 

relating to flame length. In turn, the secondary dwelling will not be within the flame zone. 

 

As a further redundancy, the likely bushfire behaviour from this direction has also been 

considered. As shown in Figure 5 the topography to the west has a downslope for a short 

distance to the point where it feeds into a gully and the terrain continues upslope.  
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In many cases a bushfire will traverse the gully given it will become the predominant 

downslope and have the most fuel availability. Should the bushfire traverse from the 

west/northwest the fire would have a lower rate of spread traversing from the west side of 

the gully and would take a reasonable distance and time to accelerate through the slope 

transition of the east side of the gully to reach full intensity.  

 

The fire run on the east side of the gully to the subject property boundary is approximately 

50m which is not considered sufficient distance for the rate of spread to transition to 100% 

intensity for a 20 degree downslope forest fire. These aspects provide further reasonable 

redundancy to the modelling. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 5: Red arrows - likely location of bushfire following the gully. Blue arrows – rate of 

spread from upslope to short fire run of the eastern downslope. 

 

 

Having regard to the particular site circumstances, the existing building will achieve 

compliant asset protection zone widths to allow the building to be upgraded to BAL 29 plus 

the Addendum to Appendix 3 PBP2006. Based on this assessment the proposal to convert 

the existing structure to a secondary dwelling has merit as infill development.   

 

As outlined in our correspondence to Byron Shire Council dated 6th June 2019, the six 

existing Ironbark trees to the northwest of the proposed dual occupancy as identified in the 

attached asset protection zone plan prepared by Chris Lonergan Amendment B dated 

18/7/2019 (see Figure 6) will not require removal.  

N 
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The assessment found the retention of these trees will not compromise the recommended 

asset protection zone provided the surface and near surface fuels can be managed as 

required by Appendix 2 and 5 of Planning for Bushfire Protection 2006. 

 

 
Figure 6: Asset protection zone plan prepared by Chris Lonergan Amendment B, 18/7/2019 

 
 

5.0   WATER AND UTILITY SERVICES      

 

5.1   WATER SERVICES   

 

A 10 000 litre static water supply is required for the dual occupancy dwelling. A 65mm Storz 

outlet with a ball or gate valve is generally required to the 10 000 litre water supply with a 

hardstand area located within 4m of the water tank to accommodate a fire fighting 

appliance. The water tank must be non-combustible.  
 

The static water supply is to be accessible for the fire fighting personnel and in this regard 

fire brigade vehicles would need to be able to reverse into the hardstand area.  It is 

generally preferable to ensure that the water storage is located close to the access driveway 

and adequately marked or identified. The outlet is to be within 70 metres of the furthest 

part of the building. 

 



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

 
 

Bushfire Certifiers   Bushfire Assessment Report   Lot 2 DP 445771, 183 Coopers Lane West, Main Arm                         17 

 

A SWS - Stored Water Supply sign is to be attached to the front gate or in that proximity. 
 

If an underground tank is proposed the same requirements apply however an access hole of 

a minimum 200mm diameter and the hardstand area within 4m of the water tank should be 

provided.  If the water is to be piped from the storage supplies to an outlet then the pipes 

need to be metal pipes below ground and designed by a hydraulic consultant to ensure 

protection and adequacy for suction. 

 

A minimum 5hp or 3kW petrol or diesel powered portable pump shall be made available to 

the water supply for both dwellings with a 19mm (internal diameter) or 25mm (internal 

diameter) for use in preparation to a bushfire event if it is safe to do so or if early 

evacuation is not required. 

 

The existing concrete tank to the southwest of the dwelling is considered satisfactory for the 

static supply for fire-fighting purposes. The required turning head as outlined in Section 7 of 

this report is to be located adjacent to the supply. 

 

 
Existing concrete water tank for the dual occupancy with a proposed turning head adjacent. 
 

 

5.2   ELECTRICITY SERVICES   

 

New electrical transmission lines if required are to comply with s4.1.3 Planning for Bushfire 

Protection, 2006.  
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5.3   GAS SERVICES   

 

             The following aspects will require consideration should a gas service be considered: 

 

 Reticulated or bottled gas installed and maintained in accordance with AS 1596 with 

metal piping used. 
 

 Fixed gas cylinders to be kept clear of flammable material by a distance of 10m and 

shielded on the hazard side of the installation. 
 

 Gas cylinders close to the dwelling are to have the release valves directed away from the 

building and at least 2m from flammable material with connections to and from the gas 

cylinder being of metal. 
 

 Polymer sheathed flexible gas supply lines to gas meters adjacent to the building is not 

used. 

 
 

6.0   ACCESS      

 

It is acknowledged that the access utilized by a number of properties with existing dwellings 

is via an existing property access road that is not wholly within the right-of-way as shown on 

the linen plans for these properties. The existing carriageway has been utilized for a 

significant number of years as is currently the case.  

 

The existing carriageway does not fully comply with the acceptable solution of Section 

4.1.3(2) of Planning for Bushfire Protection 2006, most notably passing bays with a total 

width of 6m are not provided every 200m and there is only one access/egress road 

accessing existing dwellings greater than 200m from the public road system. 

 

The location of the existing carriageway is identified in the plan (Figure 7) prepared by 

Heath and McPhaill Surveying Pty Ltd. 
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Figure 7: Location of the existing property access road and proposed/existing passing bays 

over Lot 1, 2 and 7 and some widening in the existing easement within Lot 3. 

 

 

The proposed development is classified as infill development as agreed by NSW RFS in their 

email correspondence to this office dated 2nd August 2019. The existing property access will 

be in use whether this application is approved or not. An assessment found the access, 

whilst not compliant, to be in a reasonable condition in that it will be predominantly sealed 

with an unobstructed width of 4m along the majority of the road with some areas available 

for passing as shown in the following photographs and identified in Figure 7. 

 

For infill development it is acknowledged that existing circumstances may not allow for full 

compliance with Planning for Bushfire Protection 2006, however a better outcome being 

provided than if the development did not proceed is a key objective of PBP2006 in order to 

support an application. In this regard the recommendations in this report will provide a 

better bushfire outcome not only for the subject property but for fire-fighters and other 

properties further west being accessed via the existing property access road. 

 

A site inspection with NSW RFS was undertaken on 24th September 2019 where 

recommendations were made to ensure a better outcome for the property from a bushfire 

perspective for infill development. 
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Photo 1 - Sealed road having a 4m unobstructed width in the majority of areas. 

 

 
Photo 2 – Existing sealed internal property access road. 

 

 

 
Photo 3 - Existing sealed passing bays are currently in use. 

Sealed internal property access road. 
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Photo 4 - Sealed internal property access road. 

 

 
Photo 5 - Sealed internal property access road. 

 

The development has been assessed against s4.3.2 of Planning for Bushfire Protection 2006 

‘Special Objectives for infill’ as follows: 

 

Ensure that the bush fire risk to adjoining lands is not increased 

A recommendation for a condition of consent has been provided requiring an asset 

protection zone around the existing dwelling and the proposed dual occupancy dwelling, it 

being noted that the 6 ironbark trees required by Council for retention can remain within 

the recommended APZ. This recommendation together with a more bushfire resilient 

building will, by implementing asset protection zones decrease the overall fuel loadings 

within the subject property and therefore reduce the bushfire risk to adjoining properties 

than if the development did not proceed. 

 

Provide a minimum defendable space 

The recommended asset protection zones will provide a defendable space around the 

subject dual occupancy and the existing approved dwelling. 
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Provide better bush fire protection, on a re-development site, than the existing situation. 

This should not result in new works being exposed to greater risk than an existing 

building. 

The following have been recommended and will provide for a better bushfire outcome than 

if the development did not proceed, it being noted the existing dwelling on property has no 

specific bushfire protection measures. 
 

 A recommendation for a condition of consent has been provided requiring the have 

an asset protection zone around the existing dwelling and the proposed dual 

occupancy. 

 

 A 10 000L water supply is proposed for the proposed dual occupancy and a 20 000L 

water supply is recommended as an upgrade measure for the existing dwelling. 

 

 The proposed dual occupancy (2nd dwelling) is to have a turning head complying with 

Figure 3.5 Draft PBP2018 (see attached Appendix C) adjacent to the water supply 

(concrete tank) for the proposed second dwelling. This will also provide NSW RFS a 

suitable turn around area in general when using the existing carriage way to attend 

to other properties. The existing dwelling will not have a turning head but will have a 

hardstand area adjacent to the water supply and the existing carriageway which will 

allow a fire-fighting appliance to access the water supply and to reverse back out 

onto the existing carriage way creating a better outcome for the existing dwelling. 

 

 A fire-fighting pump and hose will be recommended for the proposed dual 

occupancy and the existing dwelling to allow occupants to prepare for a bushfire 

event if it is safe to do so. 

 

 Evacuation planning will be a recommendation providing triggers for early and safe 

evacuation prior to a bushfire event or on days where the fire danger index is high. 

 

 The proposed dual occupancy will be constructed to meet the requirements of BAL 

29 AS 3959-2009 + Addendum to Appendix 3 PBP2006 whilst the existing dwelling 

will be recommended for upgrading to improve resilience against ember attack. 

 

 A passing bay will be recommended for the existing carriage located within the 

subject property, Lot 1 DP 445771 and Lot 7 DP 591828 and the easement re-aligned 

over the existing carriage way within these lots only and detailing the passing bays 

within these lots. This will create a better outcome for the residents using the 

carriageway not only in a bushfire event but in day to day use.  
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Ensure that the footprint of the proposed building does not extend towards the hazard 

beyond existing building lines on neighbouring land. 

This objective generally relates to an urban environment however it is noted there are many 

dwellings accessed by the existing property access road that do not have specific bushfire 

protection measures and are closer to the hazard than the subject dual occupancy once the 

asset protection zone has been implemented. 

 

Not result in an increased bush fire management and maintenance responsibility on 

adjoining land owners unless they have agreed to the development. 

There will be no increased responsibilities on adjoining land owners than currently exist to 

protect the existing dwelling. Asset protection zones will be located wholly within the 

subject property. 

 

Ensure building design and construction enhance the chances of occupant and building 

survival. 

The proposed dual occupancy dwelling will be upgraded to comply with the requirements of 

BAL 29 AS 3959-2009 + Addendum to Appendix 3 PBP2006 whilst the existing dwelling will 

be recommended for upgrading to improve resilience against ember attack. 

 

 

7.0   LANDSCAPING      

 

The majority of buildings adversely impacted upon in a bushfire event happen through 

ember attack and in this regard combustible material surrounding the building e.g. 

landscaping can play a significant part during the event. Adequate management of 

landscaping is critical to the survivability of an asset and for occupant safety during a 

bushfire. 

 

It is recommended that landscaping is undertaken in accordance Appendix 5 of Planning for 

Bushfire Protection 2006 and managed and maintained for the life of the development.      

 

 

8.0   CONCLUSION      
 

This assessment demonstrates that the proposed development will be compliant with the 

intent of Planning for Bushfire Protection 2006 for infill development based on the 

recommendations contained in Section 1 of this report, and other considerations contained 

within the report.  
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DISCLAIMER  

This consultation report was prepared for the purposes and exclusive use of the stated 

client for inclusion with a development application, and is to be referred to NSW RFS 

pursuant to s4.14 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. The report 

relates to the proposed change of use of an existing structure to a dual occupancy dwelling 

on the subject property, and is not to be used for any other purpose or by any other person 

or Corporation. BCA Check Pty Ltd accepts no responsibility for any loss or damage suffered 

howsoever arising to any person or Corporation who may use or rely on this report in 

contravention of the terms of this clause. This report is not intended for or to be used 

where aluminium composite panels are proposed. The report is not to be construed as an 

assessment of the building materials or compliance with the recommended bushfire attack 

level/s. 

 

As identified in Planning for Bushfire Protection 2006 and the Building Code of Australia the 

report provides recommendations to reduce the risk of ignition and does not guarantee the 

complete protection of the building in the event of bush fire or that the building will not be 

adversely impacted upon. 

 

Reporting has been based on relevant Council and Rural Fire Service Guidelines however 

recommendations or suggestions given in this report are based on our site investigation at 

the time of reporting. In some cases site conditions may change dramatically within a few 

years due to rapid vegetation re-growth and invading weed species. 

 

 

REFERENCES  

NSW Rural Fire Service and Planning NSW (2006), Planning for bushfire protection, A guide 

for councils planners fire authorities developers and homeowners. Rural Fire Service NSW 

Australia. 
 

Standards Australia, (2009), AS3959 Construction of buildings in bushfire prone areas, 

Australian Standards, Sydney. 

 

LEGISLATION  

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and Regulations 2000. New South Wales. 

Parliamentary Counsel’s Office, NSW Government Information Service. 
 

Rural Fires Act 1997. New South Wales. Parliamentary Counsel’s Office, NSW Government 

Information Service. 
 

Rural Fires Regulation. New South Wales. Parliamentary Counsel’s Office, NSW Government 

Information Service. 



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

 
 

Bushfire Certifiers   Bushfire Assessment Report   Lot 2 DP 445771, 183 Coopers Lane West, Main Arm                         25 

 

APPENDIX A: Site and access plans   
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APPENDIX B: Access s4.1.3(2) PBP2006 
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   APPENDIX C: Turning Head Requirements 
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APPENDIX D: Standards for Asset Protection Zones (RFS 2005) 
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APPENDIX E: NSW Rural Fire Service correspondence dated 9 May 2019 
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